In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the I_' Q 1 4
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

eoeaatie.  Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1586 |n CVI_

&

Companies House

a

&

wn

w

&

w *AZHP7YIT*

s e 31/10/2018 #337

COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details
Company number 4 - Filling in this form
pany | ° 3187319]519 Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Newark Fire Protection Services Limited (formerly Cannon Fire bold black capitals.

[ Protection Limited)

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s} Adrian

Surname Allen

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number [ RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
5th Floor, Central Square

Street 29 Wellington Street
Post town lrLeeds
County/Region |
Postcode L I?ETFWEITI-
Country |
u Liquidator's name @
Full forename(s) Patrick @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Ellward another liquidator.
E Liquidator's address @

Building name/number [ RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Suite A, 7th Floor

@ Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about
another hgquidator

Street City Gate East
[Tonhouse Hll
Post town J Nottingham
County/Region |
Postcode | N E’Tfl?‘?,?’—
Country ’

04/17 Version 10




LIQ14

Natice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

s |

Liquidator’s release

’ O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release.

Final account

W Iattach a copy of the final account,

s |}

Sign and date

Ligwdator's signature

Signature date

Signature

X A~
Sfo  Filfo [2lefiTs

04/17 Version 1.0




in the matter of

Newark Fire Protection Services Limited {formerly Cannon Fire Protection Limited) In Liquidation

(‘the Company’)

Joint Liquidators’ final account

28 August 2018

Adrian Allen and Patrick Ellward

Joint Liquidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Central Square

5th Floor

29 Wellington Street

Leeds LS1 4DL

Tel: 0113 285 5000

Email: restructuring.leeds@rsmuk.com

CVL1310v300418



Progress of the liquidation

Distributions to creditors

Receipts and payments summary

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses

Closure of the liquidation

. Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

IR

Appendices

A. Statutory information

B Dividend information

c Summary of receipts and payments

D RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

E. RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Leeds current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates
F Statement of expenses incurred in the period from 17 February 2018 to 28 August 2018

G Joint Ligquidators’ time cost analysis for the period from 17 February 2018 to 28 August 2018

H Notice to members and creditors that Company’s affairs are fully wound up

This is the final account on the conduct of the liquidation of Newark Fire Protection Services Limited (formerly Cannon Fire
Protection Limited) following our appointment as Joint Liquidators on 17 February 2015.

This final account has been prepared In accordance with insolvency legislation to provide members and creditors and the
Registrar of Companies with details of the progress in the period from 17 February 2018 to 28 August 2018. This report
should be read in conjunction with any previous reports that have been issued, copies of which are available on request

This final account has been prepared solely in accordance with the relevant legislation. It has not been prepared for use in
respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the
Company.

RSM Restructuring Advisary LLP was previously named Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP until 26 October 2015.

Neither the Liquidaters nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever ansing as a result of any
decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained n this report.

CVL1310v300418



1.4

Progress of the liquidation

The costs incurred to date and those expected to be incurred in dealing with the matters below are set
out in detail at Section 4.

Realisation of assets

The Joint Liquidators are obliged to realise and get in the Company’s property and maximise
realisations. In some cases this does not result in sufficient realisations to result in a financial return to
creditors, after taking into account the costs and expenses of realisation and dealing with the legisiative
requirements of administrating the case. Details of the realisations made are set out below, with
information reiating to dividends, if any, contained within Appendix B.

1.1.1 Cash at Bank

Prior to appointment, the Company’s bank account was in credit in the sum of £11,501. This amount
was transferred out of the bank account and received by the Liguidators.

t.1.2 Debtors

Following the reassignment of the book debt ledger by HSBC Invoice Finance ("HSBCIF"), Cerberus
Receivables Management ("CRM") were instructed to collect the remaining debtors. They exhausted
their collection process and the total debtor receipts from both HSBCIF and CRM was £98,165. |n
addition, a further £1,002 relating to book debt invoices that had not been paid at the date of
appointment has been recovered from Complete Detection Systems Limited as noted below.

My last report to creditors detailed that one further disputed debt of ¢ £6,000 was being pursued. A
detailed response into the dispute was received shortly after my last report was 1ssued to creditors.
Unfortunately, the information led to the conclusion that no further recovery was possible from this debt
and hence the Joint Liguidators’ debt collection efforts have now ceased.

1.1.3 Motor Vehicles

The Company had a number of motor vehicles cn finance with Mercedes Benz Finance. Two of these
vehicles were returned to Mercedes following our appointment and subsequently we have received a
surplus following settlement of the finance of £4,177. Additionally, a further vehicle was on a lease
agreement with Mercedes that was in its peppercorn rental period. An offer of £500 was accepted by
the Liquidators for this vehicle and following deduction Mercedes administraticn fee, £475 was received
by the Liguidators.

1.1.4 Directors’ loan accounts

The SOA detailed loan accounts due from the three directors totalling £4,098. This amount has been
received in full.

1.1.5 Monies due from Complete Detection Systems Limited

In March 2014, the Company sold its electrical service book to CDS for £10,000, consideration for which
was paid to the Company prior to appointment. However, the agreement provided for a 5% commission
to be paid to the Company based on work completed for the ‘exchanged clients’ for the 36 month penod
to 17 March 2017.

The commission due of £872 plus VAT was received in the period, along with the debtor noted above.
1.1.6 Plant, equipment and fixtures

The SOA detailed plant, equipment and fixtures with a book value of £39,504 which was estimated to
realise £6,360 (inclusive of VAT). These items were sold to Cannon Fire Trade Services Limited
(CFTS’), a connected party, on 24 December 2014 (prior to the appointment of the Liquidators on 17
February 2015) as per the Heads of Agreement signed by the directors on this date. The split of the
sale proceeds was as follows:-

RSM UK 1 28 August 2018

ADA/BGT/SHP/1068972/28/CVL 1310



1.2

£
Fixtures, fittings, office furniture and business equipment 3,000
Property — leasehold interest 1,000
Goodwill, work in progress, telephone numbers and intellectual property (if any) 1,000
Fire protection stock as per schedule 300
VAT 1,060
Total 6,360

As part of the same Heads of Agreement, CFTS agreed to pay the sum of £11,917 to one of the
Company's suppliers in order that works could be completed on one of the Company's major contracts,
which resulted in the collection of book debts of c£54,000. The consideration for the above assets was
set off against this payment, with the balance being a loan to the Company. This element of the
transaction has been investigated by the Liquidators as part of their statutory duties, and we have
satisfied ourselves that it was entered into in the best interests of creditors.

Further details on this transaction are noted at section 1.2 of this report below.
1.1.7 Rentdeposit

The Company occupied premises at Sherwood Network Centre, Ollerton, Nottinghamshire. The SOA
detailed a rent deposit that had been paid to the Company’'s landlord in the sum of £2 040. In
communication with the landlord, it was noted that the remaining deposit was £1,742 and this sum was
received.

1.1.8 Debt due from employee

In Juty 2014, certain accounting rregulanties were found by the Company’s external accountants,
Russell Payne & Co. Following a forensic investigation, it was alleged that funds of approxamately
£36,000 had been misappropriated by the Company's internal accountant, who was jailed in August
2015. The Joint Liquidators liaised with the police to determine if any funds would be recoverable as a
result of the conviction.

A confiscation order was made in May 2016 in respect of the debt owed and it was ordered that the sum
of £800 be paid to the Company. These funds were paid to the estate in 2016.

1.1.9 Claim for compensation for mis-selling of interest Rate Hedging Product (‘IRHP’)

The Joint Liquidators have now completed their investigations and confirmed that the Company was not
sold an IRHP and hence there is no redress is due to the Company.

Connected party transactions

As noted above, a sale of some of the Company’s assets (plant, equipment and fixtures) tock place on
24 December 2015 to Cannon Fire Trade Services Limited, a party connected to the Company by virtue
of common directors, Mark Costello and Tim Smith. The assets included in the sale are noted in
section 1.1.6 above.

I would advise you that the transaction took place prior to the appointment of the Liquidators, but |
understand that the Company relied on a valuation of the assets prepared by Fox Lloyd Jones Limited,
auctioneers and valuers. | am not aware if the purchaser or vendor took independent advice pricr to the
transaction being effected.

In addition, the sale of a Mercedes van for £500 noted at section 2.1 was also a connected paity
transaction as it was sold to Patrick Costello, one of the directors of the Company. The invoice raised
by Mercedes was dated 10 June 2015, although was nect received by Mr Costello until 17 July 2015,

RSM UK 2 28 August 2018

ADA/BGT/SHP/1068972/28/CVL1310




The consideration was paid by Mr Costello on 28 July 2015. Fox Lloyd Jones advised the Liguidators
on the transaction, but it is not known if Mr Costello was independently advised.

1.3 Investigations
In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the appropriate documentation in relation to
the conduct of the directors.
The Joint Liguidators’ investigations have now been concluded and no matters have arisen that might
lead to further realisations, including in relation to the sale of assets to connected parties as noted
above.

1.4 Change in Joint Liquidator
As a result of William Duncan retiring from RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, by Court Order dated 23
November 2017, he was removed as Joint Liquidator and Patrick Ellward {IP No 008702) of RSM
Restructuring Advisory LLP was appointed in his place. A Notice to this effect was advertised in the
London Gazette on 15 December 2017, and in accordance with the terms of the Order, William Duncan
was released from office with effect from 5 January 2018.
The costs of the application were met by RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP. The Order also provided
that each creditor of the estate was at liberty to apply to vary or discharge the Order within 21 days of
publication in the Gazette.

1.5 Administration and planning
Certain aspects of the work that the Joint Liquidators undertake are derived from the underlying legal
and regulatory framework far cases of this nature. This work, which does not usually result in any direct
financial return to creditors, is a necessary aspect of ensuring that the Joint Liquidators are complying
with both of their legislative and best practice responsibilities and ensuring that the case is managed
efficiently and effectively. It includes matters such as:

» Periodic case reviews, ongoing case planning and strategy

+ Mantaining and updating computerised case management records

« Dealing with routine correspondence not attributabie to other categories of work

+« Ongoing consideration of ethical and anti-money laundering regulations

e General taxation matters, including seeking tax clearance from HMRC

= Preparation of receipts and payments accounts, maintenance of cashiering records

* Preparing, reviewing and i1ssuing final report to creditors and other parties

» General administrative matters in relation to closing the case.

2 Distributions to creditors
Preferential creditors’ claims totalling £7,544 were paid in eartier periods.
The unsecured claims of creditors have been adjudicated in the period and claims from 54 creditors
totalling £29%,565 were admitted to rank for dividend. Dividends totalling £10,830 have been paid to
unsecured creditors, representing 3.615 pence in the pound.
In accordance with the relevant legislation, no further dividend will be distnibuted as the funds realised
have already been either distributed or allocated for defraying the expenses of the estate.
The Joint Liguidators are obliged to deal with a number of matters in relation to creditors to comply with
both the legislative and best practice requirements and to ensure creditors are kept informed. Creditors
will only derive an indirect financiat return from this work on cases where a dividend has been paid.
These matters include:

* Preparation and 1ssue of progress repcrts and asscciated documentation;

e Maintenance of schedules of preferential and unsecured creditors’ claims,

= Dealing with correspondence and telephone calls,

« \Where necessary, consideration of creditors’ claims, acceptance or rejection of clams and
complying with legislative obligations in relation to adjudication of creditors’ claims generally for
voting and, if applicable, dividend purposes;

+ Review of creditor claim supporting documentation,

RSM UK 3 28 August 2018

ADA/BGT/SHP/1068372/28/CVL1310



2.1

4.2

4.3

+ Calculation and payment of dividends to one or more classes of creditors.
Prescribed part

The ‘Prescribed Part’ is a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge
realisations, which entitles unsecured non-preferential creditors to a share of realisations. This is
calculated on a sliding scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs.

Whilst HSBC Bank Plc ('HSBC’) hold a fixed and qualifying floating charge over the assets and
undertaking of the Company, the liability to HSBC was recovered in full under the fixed charge. As such,
there is no floating charge liability and therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the
Prescribed Part of the assets under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986,

Receipts and payments summary

We attach a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 17 February 2018 to 28 August
2018.

VAT basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately.

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses
Authority for remuneration, disbursements and expenses

The Joint Liquidators have drawn remuneration and disbursements in relation to this assignment as
Joint Liquidators as autherised by creditors at the Section 98 meeting on 17 February 2015, the
resolutions stating:-

1) The Joint Liquidators shall be authorised to draw their remuneration based upon their time costs by
refererice to the time properly given by the Joint Liquidators and their staff, in attending to matters
ansing in the liquidation at Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP’s standard hourly rates, at
the rates prevailing at the time the work is done. The meeting was provided with the current details
of the Joint Liquidators' charge out rates.

2) That the Joint Liquidators be authorised to draw “Category 2” disbursements out of the assets as an
expense of the liquidation, at the rates prevailing when the cost is incurred.

Remuneration and expenses incurred in the period from 17 February 2018 and since
appointment

Sums drawn, both in respect of the current period of the report, and since appointment, in accordance
with the relevant approvals set out above, are detailed in the attached receipts and payments account.

The Joint biquidators are required to report remuneration ‘charged’ in the period. This refiects the time
charged to the case for any category of work where remuneration has been approved on a time cost
basis. The Jaint Liquidators can only draw remuneration based on time costs, that has been approved
in accordance the fee estimate(s), as set out above.

The Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs of £13,847 in the current period, an analysis of which is
attached. These costs relate principally to the adjudication of creditor claims, payment of dividends and
reporting.

Since the date of appointment, the Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs totalling £92,411. Of this,
a total of £82,533 (plus VAT) has been paid and £9,878 will be written off.

Expenses and disbursements

Attached are the Joint Liquidators’ charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement, together
with the current rates. Details of the expenses (including categery 1 and category 2 disbursements) that
the Joint Liquidators have incurred in the period of the report are also attached. Expenses paid in the
period, along with cumulative figures, are shown in the attached receipts and payments account.

RSM UK 4 28 August 2018

ADA/BGT/SHP/1068972/28/CVL1310



4.4

5.2

5.3

4.3.1 Other professional costs

Whilst professional costs are not subject to approval by the relevant approving body, all professional
costs are subject to review before being paid.

Clarion Solicitors have been retained as legal advisors in view of their general experience and expertise
in these matters. They have advised us on the sale of the assets and the directors’ loan accounts. We
have agreed their remuneration on the basis of their standard hourly charge-out rates, plus VAT and
disbursements, and their agreed fees of £4,000 plus VAT have been paid.

Fox Lloyd Jones were retained as agents to advise on the disposal of the Company’'s tangible assets. |
have agreed that they be remunerated on the basis of their standard commission rates, plus
disbursements and VAT. They have submitted mvoices totalling £1,073 plus VAT which have been paid.

CRM have been retained as debt collectors. | have agreed their costs at 15% plus VAT of all book debts
collected. Their fees to date of £4,153 plus VAT have been paid.

Pre-appointment fees and expenses

At the Section 98 meeting of creditors on 17 February 2016, creditors approved the Statement of Affairs
fee in the sum of £1,500 plus VAT to be paid to Russell Payne & Co. Creditors also approved the
Meeting of Creditors fee in the sum of £3,000 plus VAT to be paid to RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP,
together with £1,000 plus VAT and disbursements for the preparation of the Statement of Affairs and
£6,000 plus VAT and disbursements for advisory work to the Company prior to Liguidation. These fees
have been paid.

Closure of the Liguidation

Notice that the Company’s affairs are fully wound up

Please see the attached notice, which explains creditors’ rights in respect of the closure of the
liquidation. In addition to setting out creditors’ nights, the notice explains how the Joint Liquidators will
vacate office under the relevant legisiation.

Release of Joint Liquidators

We can advise that our release as Joint Liguidators will be effective on the filing with the Registrar of
Companies of a copy of our final account and statement whether any of the Company’s creditors
objected to the Joint Liquidators’ release. Further details are given in the notice attached that the
Company’'s affairs are fully wound up.

Dissolution of the Company

The Company will be dissolved automatically (cease to exist) three months after we file our final
account and statement with the Registrar of Companies.

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

in accordance with the provisions of rule 18.9 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 creditors
have a right to request further information about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such
remuneration or expenses under rule 18.34.

If you wish to make a request for further information then it must be made within 21 days of receipt of
this report in writing either by

(i) any secured creditor; or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors.

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court on the
grounds that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the Liquidator are in all
the circumstances excessive.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report or final account
which first discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question.

RSM UK 5 28 August 2018

ADA/BGT/SHP/1068972/28/CVL1310



A Guide to Liquidators Fees, which provides information for creditors in refation to the remuneration of a
Liquidator, can be accessed at http //rsm.insolvencypoint.com under ‘general information for creditors’.
A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing.

Should you have any further gueries please do not hesitate to contact me.

BN~ A

A D Allen
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liguidator

Adrar Allur ana Fatl oF Fhesr s oz e secie 52005 brealvern y Pratihonsre bthe JIChy the Ipatiole of Tnoertersg -0 etgnls o

Toglandg arat Whak s

Pomlve vy B m o ot v oy el s Sty Do ol T e ATy odt el profession b v sedmtieg L o0 oL ey

SOt Pt
S0 et

RSM UK 6 28 August 2018
ADA/BGT/SHP/1068972/28/CvL.1310



Appendix A

Statutory information

Company information

Company name

Newark Fire Protection Services Limited (formery Cannon Fire

Protection Limited)

Company number:

04383850

Date of incorporation:

28 February 2002

Previous company names:

Cannon Fire Protection Limited

Trading name:

Cannon Fire Protection Limited

Trading address:

Unit 28, Sherwood Network Centre, Sherwocd Energy Village,

Newton Hiil, Ollerton NG22 9FD

Principal activity:

Fire detection and fire supression services

Previous Company names

Cannon Fire Protection Limited

Registered office:

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Central Square, 5th Floor, 29

Wellington Street, Leeds LS1 4DL

Previous registered office:

Unit 28, Sherwood Network Centre, Sherwood Energy Village,

Newton Hill, Cllerton NG22 9FD

Liquidation information

Joint Liquidators:

Date of Appointment

Date of Release

Adrian Allen

17 February 2015

Wilham Duncan

17 February 2015

5 January 2018

Patnck Ellward

23 November 2017

Date of appointment;

17 February 2015

Functions.

The Joint Liquidators’ appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally.

The Joint Liquidators have exercised, and will continue to exercise,
all of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of

appointment.

Correspondence address & contact
details of case manager

Brian Tyrrell
0113 285 5000

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Central Square, 5th Floor, 29

Wellington Street, Leeds LS1 4DL

Name, address & contact details of
Joint Liguidators

Primary Office Holder:
Adrian Allen
RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP

Central Square,
5th Fleoor, 29 Wellington Street,
Leeds, LS1 4DL

0113 285 5000
IP Number. 008740

Joint Office Holder:
Patrick Ellward
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Suite A, 7th Floor
City Gate East
Tollhouse Hill
Nottingham NG1 5FS

0115 964 4477
IP Number: 008702




Appendix B

Dividend information

Secured creditor - HSBCIF

Secured creditor (2)

Nil

Nil

Date paid

Payment in full prior
to the Liquidation

creditors

Preferential creditors £7,544 100ping 15 March 2017
Unsecured creditors £299,565 3815pin £ 12 July 2018
Estimated net property N/A

Prescribed part for unsecured N/A

* Per Claims received and agreed




Appendix C

Receipts and Payments Abstract: Newark Fire Protection Services Limited (formerly Cannon Fire Protection Limited)

For period 17 February 2018 to 28 August 2018

1710212018 to 28/08/2018 Totalto 28/08/2018
SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
HSBC invaice finance surplus 0.00 46,661.79
0.00 46,661.79
ASSET REALISATICONS
Bank Interest Gross 56,36 443.10
Cash at Bank 0.00 11,500.80
127,000.00 Debtors (Pre-Appomtment) 1,002.00 52,505.19
Motor Vehicles 0.00 4,651.85
Directars' Loan Accounts 0.00 4,097.88
Debt due from employee 0.00 800.00
Complete Detection Systems Limted 871.80 871.80
6,360.00 Plant and Machinery G.00 0.00
2040.00 Rent Depostt 0.00 1,741.77
Sundry Receipts 76.65 495,45
2,006.81 77,107.84
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents { Valuers Disbursements 0.00 {(72.60)
Agents / Valuers Fees 0.00 (1,000.00)
Bank Charges 0.00 {100.42)
Corporation Tax (29.95) (87.35)
Debt Colection Fees 0.00 (4,153.49)
Insurance 0.00 {413.40)
Trrecoverable VAT { 26.70) { 26.70)
ISA Charges ( 25.75) { 25.75)
Jomt Ligudators' Disbursements (174,10 {1,039.50)
Joint Liquidators' Fees {17,533.50) (82,533.50)
Legal Fees (4,000.00) (4,000,00)
Pre-appointment Disbursements 0.00 (442.70)
Pre-appaintment Fees 0.00 (10,G00.00)
Statement of Affarrs fee 0.00 (1,500.00)
(21,790.00) (105,395.41)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(4,757.70) Holiday Pay 0.00 (6,774.82)
(2,400.00) Wages 0.00 (769.24)
0.00 (7,544.06)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
0.00 Department of Employment (1,274.61} {1,274.61)
(94,023.18) Errployees 0.0C 0.00
(205,171.08) Trade and Expense Creditars (9,555.55 (9,555.55)
!10,830. 16! {10,830.16)
(30,613.35) 2,00




Appendix D
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP current charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

. Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are aliocated an
hourly charge out rate which Is reviewed from time to time.

. Work underiaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators.

. Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate.

. Time 1s recorded in B-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done.

. The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Leeds are attached.

. Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

. It is the office holder’s policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade of

staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it.

. RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

Expenses and disbursements policy

. Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insclvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate.

. Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not require
approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are
known as '‘category 1’ disbursements

. Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties that
the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior to be
being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2’ disbursements.

. A decision regarding the approval of category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the
cost is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Leeds was approved by the relevant approving
party in accordance with the legislative requirements.

. General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.

. Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party.

. Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropnate.




Appendix E
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Leeds current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at commencement Current rates

£ £

Partner 395 500
Directors / Associate Directors 300 25510 385
Manager 195 to 260 195 10 290
Assistant Managers 190 to 200 245
Administrators 130to 185 155 to 220
Support staff 110 6010 135

£165
£25 per night

Internal room hire

Subsistence

Travel {car) 42 .5p per mile

‘Tracker searches £10 per case




Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred in the period from 17 February 2018 to 28 August 2018

Expenses (excluding category 2 disbursements)

Type and purpose

Incurred
in period

Appointee disbursements:

- Storage 62 174 50
Corporation Tax 30 30 -
Sub Total 92 204 50

Category 2 disbursements

Recipient, type and purpose

Appointee disbursements.

- RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP - Mileage

- RSM Restructuring Advisery LLP - Tracker search

Sub Total

Total

92

204

50

NOTE: The amounts paid in the period are shown in the attached receipts and payments account. Invoices may

have been paid in a period after that in which they were incurred.




STL6L

00°062
00°06¢

BL°€0Z
55 91¢
00°8+¢
6€'94T
00°66T

L9481
8% 87
00 5%

62691
95 05T
££7401
00 0z¢
67 61¢

BT

g,

05'9v8cl 3

00911 3
00°57TT 7

05262'83
00°Z8L°S 3
00°'8¥C 3
05°019' F
00T 3

05'6Z8 3
00°'vSL 3
0S'TL 7

05LPL'P 3
00°690'T 3
00'1TL 3
00'99 3
05'T0£'T 3

NCRNREIUH]
ey

ST161

05'9P2'El 3
¥l

o
b0

[ 4
£'9¢
01
8'PT
9'0

vy
e
T

gy
e
99
€0
50T

DI

[T

Zovel

05045 3
9r

oo
00

€7
§1
00
80
00

oo
00
0’0

£
00
0'g
00
£z

SHL9L

00'SPL'63
€'8s

€0
£0

aye
02
6'0
o€l
00

L'
0'E
T

£'6l
9
9'9
£0
9

o
Folle

RTERRC

Q0'S¥e

05'¢Z1L 3

50

09
00

00
00
00
00
00

0o
00
0'Q

50
00
00
00
50

TR Bkt

00'561

aist 3

90

0’0
00

90
00
00
00
90

0o
00
00

00
00
00
0'0
00

b

8¢ 45

05'LsT'Z 3
£'9

0o
Q0

vy
&6'¢
a0
S0
00

€0
£0
00

91
£0
00
0Q
6'0

IR

Yo Sey

00°0p0°'L 3
XA

L'
10

Tl
90
10
S0
00

00
00
00

0
[4l1]
00
00
9'0

5918y
abvlony
1800

auny |ejol
SINOH |30 L

|ejoL
s1931ely |eban
519338 [eBa7 - S1911eW JNjdads ased

te1ol
S10ypal) palnassun
S10UPRLD JBIUBIBNRId
suoday pue sBula’l JOPPaLD J2YI0
s3aAojdw]
s1031pai’)

lejop

30URU S3YLS § 101930

1230/ eiauab - 1985y
51355y JO uonjesieay

relog

S12}3ey Xe |

sjuawded pue s1diazay

unsop

JuBWabeurl ase)
BuiuuBjd pue uoeI}sHuILIpYy

810z IsnBny 8z 01 81.0Z Ateniqad 21 wouy pouad ay} 1o} siskBue }S02 aw) siolepinbi julop

o xjpuaddy



Appendix H

Notice that Company’s affairs are fully wound up

Newark Fire Protection Services Limited (formerly Cannon Fire Protection Limited) In Liquidation
Company No: 04383950
Adrian Allen and Patrick Ellward appointed as Liquidators to the above Company

Notice delivered to the creditors on: 28 August 2018

Notice that Company’s affairs are fully wound up under Rule 6.28 Insolvency (England and Wales} Rules

2016

Notice is hereby given to the creditors of the above-named Company of the following matters.

(@)
(b)

©

{d)

(e

The Company's affairs are fully wound up.

Creditors have the right under rule 18.9 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to make a written
reguest to the Joint Liquidators for further information about remuneration or expenses set out in the
final account.

If you wish to make a request for further information, then it must be made in writing within 21 days of
receipt of this report by either by (1) any secured creditor or (ii) an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or with the permission of the court.

Creditors have the right to challenge the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses under rule
18.34 Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor
with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors {including that creditor)
or the permission of the court, may apply to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or
expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators are in all the circumstances excessive, or that the basis
fixed for the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration is inappropriate.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the progress report or final
account which first discleses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question.

Creditors may object to the release of the Joint Liquidators by giving notice in writing to the Joint
Liquidators before the end of the later of:

(i) eight weeks after delivery of this notice; or

() the final determination of any request for information under rule 18.9, or any application to the
court under rule 18.34.

The Joint Liquidators will vacate office under section 171(7) Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended) as
sooh as the joint liguidators have complied with section 106(3) of that Act by delivering to the Registrar
of Companies the final account and statement required by section 106(3(b) of whether any creditors
have objected to the Joint Liquidators’ release.

The Joint Liquidators will be released under section 171(2)(e)(ii) at the same time as vacating office
unless any of the creditors objected to the release.



Name, address & contact details of Joint Liquidators

Primary Office Holder

Adrian Allen

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Central Square

5" Floor

29 Wellington Street

Leeds LS1 4DL

Tel 0113 285 5000

Email: restructuring.leeds@rsmuk.com

IP Number: 008740

Dated: 28 August 2018
f\_m M

A D Allen
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liquidator

Joint Office Holder:

Patrick Eliward

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Suite A, 7th Floor

City Gate East

Tollhouse Hill

Nottingham NG1 5FS

Tel. 0115 964 4450

Email: restructuring.nottingham@rsmuk.com

IP Number. 8702



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

A D Allen

E Where to send

Company name

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Address
Central Square

5th Floor
29 Wellington Street

Leeds

|
|
|
|

County/Region

e dfuisfal fafofuf

Country

’nx

Telephone

0113 285 5000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquities@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04117 Version 10




